
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Melis Owen 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446449 
 E-mail: m.owen@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 09 January 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M.M. Attewell (Chairman) 
O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
 

J. Button 
S.A. Dunn 
N.J. Gething 
H. Harvey 
 

R.W. Sider BEM 
J. Vinson 
S.J Whitmore 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J.T.F. Doran, R.D. Dunn, K.M. Grant, R.O. Barratt, 

M. Beecher, A. Brar, R. Chandler, I.T.E. Harvey and 
V. Siva 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies of absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 as 
a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or their nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda  no questions were received. 
 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 

 

6.   Review of Spelthorne Winter Warmer Project 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a verbal update on a review of the Spelthorne Winter 
Warmer Project.  
 

 

7.   Household Support Fund Phase 3 
 

To Follow 

 To consider distribution of phase three of the Household Support Fund.  
 

 

8.   Annual Community Grants Report 
 

11 - 30 

 To consider the Annual Community Grants Report for 2023/24. 
 

 

9.   23/24 Budget 
 

31 - 84 

 To review the budget, fees and charges, growth bids, savings bids and 
capital bids for the Committee’s areas of responsibility.  

 



 

 
10.   Feedback on 23/24 Budget Setting Process 

 
Verbal 
Report 

 To provide feedback on this year’s budget setting process. 
 

 

11.   Leisure Centre Update 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 To receive a verbal update on the leisure centre development. 
 

 

12.   Forward Plan 
 

85 - 88 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
20 September 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M.M. Attewell (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

J. Button 

S.A. Dunn 

 

H. Harvey 

R.W. Sider BEM 

J. Vinson 

 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R. Chandler (In place of C.L. Barratt) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors N.J. Gething 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

42/22  Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

43/22  Disclosures of Interest  
 

Cllr Attewell declared that she was a Surrey County Councillor. 
 

44/22  Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

45/22  Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

46/22  Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme (ACRS)  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Housing Strategy and Policy 
Manager which sought approval to participate in the Afghan Citizens 
Resettlement Scheme. The Committee were advised this scheme would 
extend on the previously approved Afghan Relocation Policy, and it was 
recommended that three households be pledged to the scheme if the 
Committee approved participation, increasing the total combined pledge to 
eight households. A financial package would be offered by the Home Office to 
authorities that would cover the cost of the scheme. 
 
The Committee noted that the guidance for the scheme had been set by the 
Home Office. The Committee debated whether incentives should be provided 
to landlords to encourage them to take on refugees as tenants. It was 
explained the scheme would guarantee landlords market level rent for two 
years, after which the support would end. Funding would be paid directly to 
public sector partners involved in the scheme rather than being paid to the 
individuals themselves.  
 
The Committee resolved that the Council should participate in the Afghan 
Citizens Resettlement Scheme and to pledge three households. 
 

47/22  Spelthorne Place Arrangements To Facilitate Health Outcomes  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead, Independent 
Living which sought approval to lead on expanding the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in response to new legislation. A new model of governance was 
needed that met requirements of place-based timely health interventions. The 
proposed structure and membership for the new board was outlined along 
with the desired outcomes and achievements.  
 
Funding would be provided to the board to apply locally towards health 
interventions and initiatives, and this would be spread across organisations in 
the borough rather than focused in one area. The Committee explored the 
types of interventions that could be addressed with the funding.  
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Corporate Policy and Resources 

Committee and Council 
 

1) To endorse the Council’s approach to expanding the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to take account of the new requirements under the 
Health and Care Act and the associated White Paper, Health and 
social care integration: joining up care for people, places and 
populations 

2) To rename the Health and Wellbeing Board the Spelthorne Healthy 
Communities Board, with an expanded terms of reference, a wider 
membership of community participants and increased ability to award 
financial and other assistance using ‘pooled budgets’ from Health, 
Adult Social Care and the Council 

Page 6



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

3) To request devolved authority to this board, within strict spending 
limits, to utilise ‘pooled budgets’ to expedite community-based health 
initiatives. Initially using £50,000 of £132,000 awarded for prevention 
made by NWS Alliance.  

 

48/22  Spelthorne Winter Warmer Project  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead for Independent 
Living which sought to expand provision of Spelthorne’s Community Centres 
for their members to ease at-home energy costs. He outlined the plan for the 
centres as well as the offers and activities that would be put in place for 
members. 
 
The Committee recognised that with the rise of energy bills and the impact of 
inflation, opening community centres an extra day would be beneficial for 
those who utilised the provision. The Committee queried if further provisions 
could be made for members of community centres who could not leave their 
home, and it was explained that business partners could be approached for 
support. The Committee suggested that if there was a high demand, the 
provision as well as the need for transport could be reviewed in future. 
 
The Committee resolved to  
 

1) To endorse the Council’s approach to temporarily expanding the 
Community Centre’s provision to take account of the impact of current 
cost of living and energy crisis on our communities 

2) To open at least one of our community centres for 6 days a week 
throughout the winter period, potentially from 1st October 2022 to 1st 
March 2023, utilising centre staff to provide the additional provision. 

3) Offer a warm meal and hot take home options at a subsidy during the 
winter period. 

4) Approve engagement cross departmentally to maximise resident 
options in relation to warm places, stay warm and energy efficiency 
support 

5) Approve engagement with external stakeholders to maximise response 
package. 

 

49/22  Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)  
 

The Committee received a capital monitoring report related to Community 
Wellbeing and Housing for quarter one of the financial year from the Deputy 
Chief Executive. The report was presented alongside the overarching Capital 
Monitoring report going to Corporate Policy and Resources Committee which 
provided context for the Committee’s capital expenditure. He explained the 
largest projected overspend related to the Oast House and a report on the 
rise in construction costs for the site would be presented to the Development 
Sub-Committee for consideration.  
 

Page 7



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to note the £14.7m projected overspend on capital 
expenditure for the Community Wellbeing & Housing Committee against its 
Capital Programme provision as at 30 June 2022 for the Council. 
 

50/22  Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)  
 

The Committee received a revenue monitoring report related to Community 
Wellbeing and Housing for quarter one of the financial year from the Deputy 
Chief Executive. He highlighted favourable variances in the report as well as 
anticipated pressures due to inflation.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the £208,200 projected underspend on 
revenue expenditure for the Community Wellbeing & Housing Committee 
against its budget as at 30 June 2022. 
 

51/22  Leisure Centre Update  
 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Strategic Lead of Leisure 
and Community Development on the Leisure Operator Procurement Project 
and the new Leisure Centre Project. Ground-breaking had taken place for the 
new Leisure Centre and the project was progressing. The tender for a Leisure 
Operator would go to market in October 2022 with an aim of approval by full 
Council in July 2023. The Committee queried the delay, and it was explained 
that soft-market testing had been done, and advice received indicated 
October would provide more opportunities to compare operators. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the verbal update from the Strategic Lead of 
Leisure and Community Development on the Leisure Operator Procurement 
Project and the new Leisure Centre Project. 
 

52/22  Forward Plan  
 

The Committee acknowledged there were no items on the forward plan and 
suggested items for updates and review.  
 
The Committee resolved to add the following items to the Forward Plan 
 

1) Review of the Winter Warmer Project 
2) Review of the Tenancy Strategy 
3) Review of Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee’s Policies 

and Strategies that Impact on Knowle Green Estates 
4) Update on the Housing Register 

 

53/22  Exclusion of public and press  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Rybinski, seconded by Councillor Bateson, and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 

Page 8



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 20 September 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

following items, in accordance with paragraph 4 of schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

54/22  Service Plans  
 

The Family Support Service Plan, the Housing Benefits Service Plan, the 
Housing Options Service Plan, the Independent Living Service Plan, and the 
Leisure and Community Development Service Plan were presented to the 
Committee. 
 
The Committee were invited to ask questions and provide feedback on the 
service plans. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Family Support Service Plan, the 
Housing Benefits Service Plan, the Housing Options Service Plan, the 
Independent Living Service Plan, and Leisure and Community Development 
Service Plan. 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing   

 

17 January 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks approval for the allocation of the proposed grant awards to 
charities, voluntary sector, community, and sports/art organisations who 
operate within Spelthorne and provide services for Spelthorne residents. 

1.2 The Council has sought to maintain its funding again this year.  Subject to 
confirmation by Council at budget setting meeting in February, the baseline 
grant funding budget is £215,900. A carry forward of £33,350 unspent grant 
from the current year has also been applied, making a provisional budget of 
£249,250.   

Title Annual Grant Awards 2023/24 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead Leisure and Community 
Development 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Community 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. agree the grants awards for 2023/24, subject to final 
determination of the annual budget by Council  

2. note all other support Spelthorne Borough Council 
provides to the voluntary/charity sector. 

3. consider the proposal that unallocated Councillors’ Better 
Neighbourhood Grant monies for 2023/24 are transferred 
to the Grants budget for allocation. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

1. Seeking agreement to award grants for 2023/2024 to: 

 enable several existing charities and voluntary 
organisations to continue to provide support, 
assistance, and other essential services for Borough 
residents. 

 enable new organisations to begin to provide services 
that are needed. 

2. Transferring unallocated Councillors’ Better 
Neighbourhood Grants will allow this funding to be 
assigned to local organisations 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 
 

1.3 As in previous years, the report also proposes that unallocated Councillors’ 
Better Neighbourhood Grant monies be transferred into the grant budget at 
the end of the financial year to meet any requests for support received in 
year. 

1.4 Applications for grant funding opened on 1 October 2022 and remained open 
for a month. The Council grants scheme was advertised widely to ensure that 
as many organisations as possible were aware and how to apply. In total 30 
applications were received.  

1.5 The cross-party Grants Panel met on 16 December 2022 to assess the 
applications received. This report contains the list of organisations proposed 
by the panel to receive grant funding for 2023/24. Appendix A sets out an 
overview of the funding requests and the Grant Panel’s recommendations for 
2023/24.  

1.6 Recommendations allocating £209,919 in grant funding have been proposed 
and, if approved by CWHC and subject to the Council budget setting meeting 
in February, will be paid in April 2023. Any surplus will be ring-fenced for 
projects which arise during the course of the year. 

1.7 Appendix B also details various benefits in kind awarded to voluntary 
organisations such as business rate relief, free use of facilities, free storage or 
use of office space for specific projects. 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Applications for Council Grants are welcomed on an annual cycle. This year 
grant applications were open from 1st to 31st October 2022.  Applications are 
considered for awards granted for the subsequent financial year, in this case 
2023/2024. 

2.2 Demand for funding far outstrips the available budget. A total of 30 
applications were received, with funding requests totalling £395,882 
exceeding 
[...]
derations 

7.1 Further to section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the 
power to incur expenditure, which in its opinion is in the interest of and will bring 
direct benefit to its area or any part of it to all or some of its residents. 

8. Other considerations 

8.1 Spelthorne Council support the voluntary sector as a key driver of services to 
address the rising unmet need in the community. Financial support for this 
sector is essential to complement Council services.  

Page 14



 
 

8.2 This sector offers services to a diverse range of communities. It can deliver 
outcomes the public sector finds hard to deliver on its own, such as one-to-
one support, dedication to a specific group or cause, expert advice, and other 
non-statutory services.  

8.3 Other public bodies such as the NW Surrey CCG and Surrey County Council 
also see the voluntary sector as important providers and, in some cases, fund 
them separately. Awareness of these additional funding opportunities for 
voluntary organisations is growing within the Council. 

9. Equality and Diversity 

9.1 Some providers supported by grant funding represent or advocate for minority 
groups, user groups, and faith communities.  Care was taken by the panel 
when reviewing applications to ensure a fair mix of organisations supporting 
all aspects of our communities benefited.  

9.2 To encourage applications from all sectors of the community, a word version 
of the form was made available on the Council’s website and hard copies 
were available upon request so those not able to apply online were not 
excluded. However, no hard copies were requested this year. 

10. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

10.1 The grants panel’s aim is to support a cross section of voluntary organisations 
to ensure a balanced and diverse presence is maintained locally.  This 
includes encouraging applications from organisations committed to 
sustainable practices 

11. Timetable for implementation 


[...]
ither directly or via community hubs/locations, 

accessible to people who struggle with computers 

The Panel felt that there continues to be a need for 

this service and as such are happy to recommend  

the £1,500 requested.

£1,500 £1,500 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000

14 Midas Plus Financial help to local needy people in Spelthorne

They used funding awarded last year along with their own funding to:

•   raise funds for lady that was assaulted and rehoused.

•   provided thick carpets for a man with severe epilepsy.

•   helped two children needing therapy as a result of Covid restrictions.

•   donated £1000 to help local mothers in desperate need.

The applicant had specified how funding from last 

year had been utilised and demonstrated the added 

value that they were able to achieve with the funding 

awarded reaching and helping people in need. Given 

the modest amount requested the Panel are happy 

to recommend the full £2,000 requested.

£2,000 £2,000 £1,000

P
age 20



15 Surplus to Supper

Surplus to Supper bridges the gap between food 

waste and food poverty locally

Founded in 2017 in Sunbury-on-Thames, they 

actively source and redistribute surplus food that 

would otherwise have gone to waste. This is on a 

substantial scale with the charity currently collecting 

and donating on average 10 tons of food per week 

and redistributing to foodbanks, schools, care 

homes, shelters, clubs, refuges, religious 

organisations and more.

They are seeking funding to increase the volume of meals to meet demands. 

The funding will enable them to purchase 23,500 food containers. In addition, it 

will enable them to employ chefs, rent a kitchen and support the running costs 

of their refrigerated vans.

Housing commented: Surplus to Supper are a brilliant organisation who 

supplied Christmas dinner for our residents at the White House last year. We 

also used their catering services to support some events at the Council – all 

food was fresh, well presented, delicious and arrived on time! 

The Panel were mindful that the organisation was 

not successful in their grant fundnig bid last year.  In 

light of the Cost-of-Living Crisis and the significant 

contribution this organisation makes redistributing 

and supplying foodbanks across the borough the 

Panel are happy to recommend  they receive the full 

£10,000 requested. 

£10,000 £10,000 £0 £10,000

16 Surrey Drug and Alcohol Care

Surrey Drug and Alcohol Care Limited (SDAC) is a 

registered charity founded in 1986. They offer a 

Helpline open to callers, Monday to Friday, from 

9am to 9pm and provide help and support to anyone 

who is concerned about the problems that drugs, 

alcohol or mental wellbeing cause. They support 

those with problems, or their parents, siblings or 

friends.

To offer telephone Counselling Service programme of free counselling 

sessions to those referred by SDAC helpline or via our website, GP, alcohol 

liaison nurses in hospitals, or other agencies in the Spelthorne Area.

The organisation has gone from profit to deficit.The 

Panel didn't feel in a position to make a 

recommendation without a clear picture of what 

other drug and alcohol support is available locally.  

As such the Panel asked to defer recommendation 

until further information is obtained.    

£3,000 defer

17 Sight For Surrey

Sight for Surrey provide support for people who are 

blind or partially sighted, deaf, deafblind or hard of 

hearing.

They are seeking funding to part-fund their benefits service in Spelthorne. They 

have a team of four part-time members of staff who support their vision/hearing 

impaired clients about benefits they may be entitled to. 

Their budget to deliver the service for benefit support in Spelthorne in 2023/24 

is £6900. This is broken down as follows: Salaries - £5750, Travel - £200, 

Mobile Phone - £200, Overheads - £750.

The Panel felt that the applicant had provided a 

clear breakdown of how the funding w
[...]
ich is either likely to result in significant expenditure or savings or to have significant effects on those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 
 
Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 12



 

Published on 01 Feb 22 

Spelthorne Borough Council 
 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 12 September 2022 to 31 May 2023 
 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
17 01 2023 
 

23/24 Budget Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
17 01 2023 
 

Annual Community Grants 
Report 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure 
and Community Development 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
17 01 2023 
 

Feedback on 23/24 Budget 
Setting Process - Community 
Wellbeing 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Confidential Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
17 01 2023 
 

Household Support Fund 
Phase 3 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, Senior Team 
Manager, Independent Living, Terry Collier, 
Deputy Chief Executive 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
17 01 2023 
 

Review of Spelthorne Winter 
Warmer Project 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Stephen Mortimer-Cleevely, Senior Team 
Manager, Independent Living 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
28 03 2023 
 

Q3 Capital Monitoring Report 
(October-December) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 86



 
 

Published 01 Feb 2022 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
17 January 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M.M. Attewell (Chairman) 
Councillor O. Rybinski (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

C. Bateson 

J. Button 

 

S.A. Dunn 

H. Harvey 

R.W. Sider BEM 

 

J. Vinson 

S.J Whitmore 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors R.O. Barratt (In place of N.J. Gething) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors N.J. Gething 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors M. Beecher 

 
 

1/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 were considered by 
the Committee. 
 
Councillor Harvey requested that the minutes be amended to include an 
agreed action from discussion on the Afghan Citizens Resettlement Scheme 
(ACRS). The Committee resolved to agree the proposed amendment. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2022 were approved as a 
correct record of proceedings subject to the agreed amendment. 
 

2/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Button declared he was trustee of a charity which had received a 
grant from the Annual Community Grants panel in 2022.  
 

3/23   Questions from members of the Public  



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 17 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
There were none. 
 

4/23   Ward Issues  
 

There were none.  
 

5/23   Review of Spelthorne Winter Warmer Project  
 

The Committee received a verbal update on the Spelthorne Winter Warmer 
Project from the Strategic Lead Independent Living. The Fordbridge and 
Greeno Community Centres had successfully opened on alternate Saturdays, 
and this would continue until February 2023. Surrey County Council and local 
churches had made further contributions to provide extra warm hubs across 
the borough. The Council had promoted opening hours of these hubs and 
other organisations which offered similar support to residents.  
 
The Committee queried how this project was publicised other than through the 
website. It was confirmed that communications were publicised through 
delivery of papers across borough organisations, word of mouth and through 
social media channels.  
 
The Committee noted the success of this project and anticipated a need for 
this service to be available for the duration of February due to cold weather. 
The Committee resolved to agree extension of this project to cover Saturday 
opening hours for the month of February.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update and extended thanks to all staff 
who volunteered at the Community Centres on Saturdays.  
 

6/23   Household Support Fund Phase 3  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Household Support Fund Phase 
three from the Strategic Lead Independent Living which sought approval of 
the recommendations outlined in the report.  
 
The Committee were advised that the allocation for phase three was 
£244,000. In this round of funding there had been additional emphasis to 
ensure those with disabilities received support, alongside working-age 
families in receipt of benefits, pensioners, and those in receipt of funding from 
phases one and two. An estimated 150 new applicants would be newly 
eligible to apply for phase three. The Committee were advised that option 2.1 
was the preferred option as this would be the fairest way of distributing funds 
without excluding those already eligible in phase two.  

 
The Committee queried the overall cost of implementing this scheme and 
were informed based on a previous phase administration, there were 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 17 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

estimated costs of £14,000. If the budget was not spent, funds would be put in 
a general allocation pot.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree option 2.1 and approve the five 
recommendations outlined in the report. 
 

7/23   Urgent Item- Cost of Living Crisis  
 

The Chair agreed to the consideration of this item, in accordance with 
paragraph (4)(b) of section 100B of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
following reason:  
 
“Due to the cycle of committee meetings this item needs to be discussed and 
approved at tonight’s meeting in order to progress distributing first tranche of 
support to families in need as quickly as possible”.    
 
The Committee considered a verbal report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
on application of the £200k Cost of Living Crisis Fund agreed by councillors to 
be set aside to support residents and communities across the borough 
through the current cost-of-living crisis.  
 
The Committee were asked to consider allocating a cash grant for children 
and families identified as having high energy costs for both heating and 
medical equipment usage. 25 families identified by the children’s locality team 
could receive support in the region of £1000, with an option to increase this. 
The Deputy Chief Executive raised another aspect of utilising the Cost-of-
Living Crisis Fund which concerned continuing discussions with foodbanks 
across the borough to provide additional funding. 
 
The Committee queried the number of foodbanks being considered to receive 
additional funding and were advised this included at least six of the main 
foodbanks across the borough.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree allocation of £1500 per household to the 
families (approximately 25) and supported continued discussion with 
foodbanks for additional funding.  
 

8/23   Annual Community Grants Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Strategic Lead for Leisure and 
Community Development that sought approval for the Grants Awards for 
2023/24. The report outlined funding recommendations for applications 
received following consideration by the Grants Panel. Following final 
determination of the annual budget by Council, the grants awards would be 
allocated to charities and voluntary sector organisations operating in the 
borough. The Committee were also asked to consider transferring their 
unallocated Better Neighbourhood Grant monies to the Grants budget for 
distribution. 
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 17 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor Sider raised concern that the Shepperton Village Fair had not 
received Grant funding for 2023/24 as the Fair was an important community 
event which gave opportunity for charities to raise funds. Any Grant funding 
would help with building of infrastructure, safety, and security.  It was 
proposed by Councillor Sider and seconded by Councillor C Barratt and 
resolved that the Shepperton Village Fair be awarded a grant of £1000. 
 
The Committee requested that newly elected Councillors be reminded of their 
Better Neighbourhood Grants during training in May 2023. 
 
  Resolved: 

1. Approve the grants awards for 2023/24, 
2. To note all other support Spelthorne Borough Council provides to 

the voluntary/charity sector and; 
3. To transfer unallocated Councillors Better Neighbourhood Grant 

monies for 2023/24 are transferred to the Grants budget for 
allocation. 

 

9/23   23/24 Budget  
 

The Deputy Chief Executive presented the draft budget, fees and charges, 
growth bids, savings bids, and capital bids for the Committee’s areas of 
responsibility.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the Net Expenditure Budget and 
highlighted items where significant changes between the current and previous 
year were reflected. Overall, the draft budget for the Committee had been 
reduced by £150,000.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the Detailed Budget, noting that 
following the move to a new financial system the presentation would be 
refined in future. The Committee requested clarification on the high salary 
costs and miscellaneous costs recorded within the budget. The Committee 
was provided with a detailed budget breakdown and there were some specific 
queries. The Committee questioned the budget of Benwell Day Centre which 
no longer officially operated and requested that savings in this area be 
considered. This would be reviewed and raised at the Council Budget 
meeting.  
 
The Committee queried the figure on projects within the homelessness 
prevention category. A written note on this would be provided to the 
Committee.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the Savings Bids which had been 
reviewed by Officers and would be incorporated into the net budget. The 
Deputy Chief Executive further presented the Growth Bids and explained both 
staffing posts were fully funded by external sources.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented the Fees and Charges and explained 
that these had been increased by at least 5% in accordance with instruction 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 17 January 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. The Committee raised 
concern about the impact of this increase on particular services such as 
Meals on Wheels. The Committee requested that the Deputy Chief Executive 
explore options to not increase the fees for the Meals on Wheels service. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend that Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee approve the draft 23/24 budget with respect to the Committee’s 
Budget.  
 

10/23   Feedback on 23/24 Budget Setting Process  
 

The Committee provided feedback on the 23/24 Budget Setting Process 
during discussion of the previous item. 
 

11/23   Leisure Centre Update  
 

The Committee received an update from the Strategic Lead for Leisure and 
Community Development on the Leisure Centre project. The project was 
progressing as planned. Request for approval of the preferred leisure operator 
bidder would be presented to the Committee in June to make a 
recommendation to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and 
Council in July 2023.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the update.  
 

12/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee. 
 
The Committee requested that the Review of the Tenancy Strategy be moved 
to the meeting scheduled 28 March 2023.  
 
The Committee resolved to add the following items to the forward plan 
following discussion throughout the meeting: 
 

1) Review of Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee’s Policies 
and Strategies that Impact on Knowle Green Estates.  

2) Capital Funding for Afghan and Ukrainian Homes 
3) An Update on Deferred Items From The Grants Panel 
4) Presentation from Surrey Officers on Youth Initiatives 

 
The Committee resolved to note the forward plan subject to the agreed 
amendments. 
 


